
                                                                                                          Q/A    to the works tender dossier   CB 007.1.21.040-LP     Reconstruction  of common shool yard .                  

1. Information about the tenderer's technical qualifications. This 

information must follow the forms in Volume 1, Section 4 of the 

tender documents and include: 

 a list of plant for execution of the contract. The descriptions 

must demonstrate the tenderer's ability to complete the works 

and should include amongst others, the following elements: 

 Bobcat excavator - 2 pcs 

 Truck with load at least 10t - 1 pcs 

 Portable concrete mixing machine - 1 pcs 

 Concrete laser levelling machine - 1 pcs; 

 

And under point 12.2.6. - The tenderer must have the necessary 

technical capacity, i.e. machines, equipment, to prove that he can 

fulfill the works. If the tenderer hasn't got the necessary 

equipment he has to declare that he will hire it and minimum 

should include: 

 Excavator - 1 pcs 

 Truck with load at least 10t - 1 pcs  

 Portable concrete mixing machine - 1 pcs  

 Concrete laser levelling machine - 1 pcs. 

 

Question: Would You please clarify whether this condition is 

considered for 2 pieces of bobcat excavator, or Ipiece of 

Excavator, considering which the bobcat excavator is a small and 

inadequate machine for this type of works? 

 

See Corrigendum No 1 from 08.11.2017.   

These changes and / or corrections to the tender dossier are an integral part 

of the tender dossier on the website of the Municipal Municipality of Crveni 

Krst http: //gocrvenikrst.rs/dokumenta/javne%20nabavke/, as well as on the 

official web site Interreg program - IPA CBC Bulgaria-Serbia http: // vvv 

.ipacbc-bgrs. eu / tenders  and the national daily newspaper "Politika" 

2. In Volume 2., Section 3. Article 49. Measurement, under point 

49.1 - This is a unit-price contract. 

 

Question1: Does the billing of executed quantities of works 

In reference with Special conditions, Article 49 Measurement, point 49.1 

This is a unit-price contract. 

In this regard and in accordance with Instructions to tenderers, point 12 

INFORMATION/DOCUMENTS TO BE SUPPLIED BY THE 



consider the calculation of real executed quantities of performed 

works? 

 

Question 2: Do You accept the subsequent and unforeseen 

works, in relation to the Law of the Republic of Serbia that 

govern this matter? 

 

Question 3: Or is this a lump sum contract? 

 

TENDERER, sub-point 12.1 all tenders must strictly follow and comprise 

the forms provided in Volume 4: 

Volume 4.3.2 — Bill of Quantities; 

Volume 4.3.3 — Price Schedule. 

3. In Volume 4. — 4.3 FINANTIAL OFFER, 4.3.2. - Bill of 

Quantities, 4. Storm sewer and instalation of fountains, POS 4.7 - 

Purchase, transportation and installation of pipes for water 

supply and sewerage with all necessary fittings, purchase of 

faucets all according to sketch. 

 

Question: Does this position of works include the making of 

fountains according to sketch in technical documentation, which 

is not considered in the description of the position of works? 

 

In Volume 4. — 4.3 FINANTIAL OFFER, 4.3.2. - Bill of Quantities, 4. 

Storm sewer and instalation of fountains, 

POS 4.7 Refers to the procurement, transportation and instalation for two 

drinking fountains, procurement and instalation of faucents and all the 

fittings. 

Earthworks for the fountains are given in POS 2.7 in tender documents.  

Concrete and reinforced concrete works for the fountains are given in POS. 

3.20 and 3.21 

 

All other information regarding the fountains  1 and 2 are given in 

VOLUME 3 - SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS 

 

 



 

4. In Volume 1., Section 1. INSTRUCTIONS TO TENDERERS; 

under part 12. INFORMATIQN/DOCUMENTS TO BE 

SUPPLIED BY THE TENDERER, paragraf 12.2.4, which is 

related to relevant experience of the tenderer, and which states: 

The tenderer must have successfully completed as prime 

contractor at least two (2) works contracts of concrete stamped 

works with executed area of 3 500.00 m^ minimum each of them 

which were implemented during the last 8 years from the 

submission deadline, and in the following text says that If a 

tender is submitted by a consortium the selection criteria of point 

12.2.4 for technical and professional capacity will be applied for 

the lead partner of the consortium. If a candidate/tenderer has 

implemented the projects in a consortium, the percentage that the 

candidate/tenderer has completed must be clear from the 

documentary evidence, together with a description of the nature 

of the works provided if the selection criteria relating to the 

relevance of the experience have been used. 

 

Question: Does this mean that, in this case, the contractor for 

stamped concrete works, who is the carirer of this refrences, have 

to be also the lead member of a consortium, considering that the 

stake of stamped concrete works in the whole project of 

reconstruction of common school yard is less than 50% of the 

project as a whole? 

 

As stated in Instructions to Tendererspoint 12 INFORMATION/ 

DOCUMENTS TO BE SUPPLIED BY THE TENDERER, sub-point 12.2 if 

a tender is submitted by a consortium the selection criteria of point 12.2.4 

for technical and professional capacity will be applied for the lead partner of 

the consortium. 

The requirement under point 12.2.4. has to be proven by at least two 

references/provisional/final acceptance/ taking over certificate or equivalent 

certificates of concrete stamped works with area of 3 500.00 m2 minimum 

each of them issued by Contracting Authority/ Employer/Client/Engineer 

clearly indicating the date of issuing of the aforementioned certificates. 

 

 

 

 

 


